

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	X	
DEVAS (MAURITIUS) LTD, DEVAS	:	
EMPLOYEES MAURITIUS PRIVATE	:	
LIMITED, and TELECOM DEVAS	:	
MAURITIUS LIMITED,	:	
	:	
	:	Case No.: 21 Civ 5601 (PGG)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
AIR INDIA, LTD.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
_____	X	

**AIR INDIA’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (646) 837-5151

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY ALL DISCOVERY AT THIS TIME 5

 A. The non-jurisdictional discovery Devas seeks is barred as a matter of law 5

 B. The Court should deny “jurisdictional” discovery in its discretion..... 7

 1. The Court should deny discovery pending a jurisdictional ruling in the D.D.C. 8

 2. The Court should deny discovery because Devas has not made a prima facie showing of jurisdiction 10

 3. Regardless, the Court should address Air India’s threshold defenses before permitting any discovery into its alleged “alter ego” status 13

II. IF THE COURT ORDERS DISCOVERY, IT SHOULD NOT BE EXPEDITED..... 14

 A. Expedition would trample Air India’s protections as a sovereign..... 15

 B. Devas identifies no urgency warranting expedition..... 17

 C. Expedition would substantially prejudice Air India 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>3M Co. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 8813992 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Akropan Shipping Corp. v. Nat’l Enter. Sonatrach</i> , 1990 WL 16097 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 1990).....	18
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1992)	11, 20
<i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , 233 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>Best v. AT & T, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1923149 (S.D. Ohio May 14, 2014)	18
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	16
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 2006 WL 8423211 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2006)	16
<i>CC/Devas (Mauritius) Ltd., et al. v. Republic of India</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-00106-RCL (D.D.C.)	3, 8, 11
<i>Consulting Concepts Int’l, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 2021 WL 1226361 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2021).....	5, 11
<i>Curtis v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 226 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Deutsche Telekom AG v. Air India, Ltd.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-09155-PGG (S.D.N.Y.)	5, 10
<i>Digital Sin, Inc. v. Does 1-176</i> , 279 F.R.D. 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>Digital Sin, Inc. v. Does 1-27</i> , 2012 WL 2036035 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012)	18
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6, 12, 13, 14

Fagan v. Republic of Austria,
2011 WL 1197677 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011)..... 11

Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp,
141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)..... 5

Filus v. Lot Polish Airlines,
907 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 14

First City Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Simmons,
878 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 9

First City, Texas-Houston v. Rafidain Bank,
150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic,
582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 11

Funk v. Belneftekhim,
861 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 7, 13, 14

Gidatex, S.r.L. v. Campaniello Imports, Ltd.,
13 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 19

Gualandi v. Adams,
385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12

Howard v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler,
977 F. Supp. 654 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff'd*, 173 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

Hulley Enterprises Ltd. v. Russian Fed'n,
211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 9

In re Arb. between Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine,
311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 20

In re Papandreou,
139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.,
148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

Klipsch Grp., Inc. v. Big Box Store Ltd.,
2012 WL 4901407 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2012)..... 17

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
57 S.Ct. 163 (1936)..... 9

Major, Lindsey & Africa, LLC v. Mahn,
2010 WL 3959609 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2010)..... 19

Next Phase Distribution, Inc. v. John Does 1-27,
284 F.R.D. 165 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 18

Notaro v. Koch,
95 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) 14, 15

Park West Radiology v. Carecore Nat. LLC,
240 F.R.D. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 19

Pearson Educ., Inc. v. Doe,
2012 WL 4832816 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2012)..... 19

Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 14

Process & Indus. Devs. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 6

Robinson v. Government of Malaysia,
269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 12

Semitool, Inc. v. Tokyo Electron America, Inc.,
208 F.R.D. 273 (N.D. Ca. 2002)..... 20

Simon v. Republic of Hungary,
37 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 812 F.3d 127
(D.C. Cir. 2016) 17

Stern v. Cosby,
246 F.R.D. 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 17

Synopsys, Inc. v. AzurEngine Techs., Inc.,
401 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) 3

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Government of India, Ministry of Finance Press Release (Oct. 8, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/hcazwbu>..... 5

Livemint.com, *Air India disinvestment will be completed in 2021, says aviation minister* (June 4, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/49s8t23u> 4

The New Indian Express (Oct. 9, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/e36nn7e6> 5

Wall Street Journal, *India’s Tata Sons to Buy Air India for \$2.4 Billion* (Oct. 8, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/a9utyn9p>..... 5

Rules

F.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) 12

F.R.C.P. 26(d)..... 18

F.R.C.P. 26(f)..... 18
